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SUPERIOR COURT / COUR SUPÉRIEURE 
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION / CHAMBRE COMMERCIALE)  

Canada 
Province of/de Québec 
District of/de Montréal 
No.: 500-11-061483-224 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, RSC 1985, C 
C-36, AS AMENDED / DANS L’AFFAIRE DE LA LOI SUR LES ARRANGEMENTS AVEC LES 
CRÉANCIERS DES COMPAGNIES, RCS 1985, C C-36, TELLE QU’AMENDÉE: 

FORMERXBC INC. (FORMERLY XEBEC ADSORPTION INC.) 
11941666 CANADA INC. (FORMERLY XEBEC RNG HOLDINGS INC.) 
APPLIED COMPRESSION SYSTEMS LTD. 
1224933 ONTARIO INC. (FORMERLY COMPRESSED AIR INTERNATIONAL INC.) 
FORMERXBC HOLDING USA INC. (FORMERLY XEBEC HOLDING USA INC.) 
ENERPHASE INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS, INC. 
CDA SYSTEMS, LLC 
FORMERXBC ADSORPTION USA INC. (FORMERLY XEBEC ADSORPTION USA INC.) 
FORMERXBC PENNSYLVANIA COMPANY (FORMERLY THE TITUS COMPANY) 
FORMERXBC NOR CORPORATION (FORMERLY NORTEKBELAIR CORPORATION) 
FORMERXBC FLOW SERVICES - WISCONSIN INC. (FORMERLY XBC FLOW SERVICES – 
WISCONSIN INC.) 
CALIFORNIA COMPRESSION, LLC 
FORMERXBC SYSTEMS USA, LLC (FORMERLY XEBEC SYSTEMS USA, LLC) 
Debtors-Petitioners / Débitrices-Requérantes 
-and- 
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 
Monitor / Contrôleur 

 
 

SERVICE LIST / LISTE DE NOTIFICATION 
(As at October 31, 2023 / Au 31 octobre 2023) 

Debtors-Petitioners / Débitrices-Requérantes 
FORMERXBC INC. (FORMERLY XEBEC 
ADSORPTION INC.) 
11941666 CANADA INC. (FORMERLY 
XEBEC RNG HOLDINGS INC.) 
APPLIED COMPRESSION SYSTEMS 
LTD. 
1224933 ONTARIO INC. (FORMERLY 
COMPRESSED AIR INTERNATIONAL 
INC.) 
FORMERXBC HOLDING USA INC. 
(FORMERLY XEBEC HOLDING USA 
INC.) 
ENERPHASE INDUSTRIAL 
SOLUTIONS, INC. 

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP 
Attorneys for Debtors / Petitioners 
2100 - 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Montréal, QC H3B 4W5 
 
Sandra Abitan | 514-904-5648 
sabitan@osler.com  
 
Julien Morissette | 514-904-5818 
jmorissette@osler.com  
 
Ilia Kravtsov | 514-904-5385 
ikravtsov@osler.com  
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CDA SYSTEMS, LLC 
FORMERXBC ADSORPTION USA INC. 
(FORMERLY XEBEC ADSORPTION 
USA INC.) 
FORMERXBC PENNSYLVANIA 
COMPANY (FORMERLY THE TITUS 
COMPANY) 
FORMERXBC NOR CORPORATION 
(FORMERLY NORTEKBELAIR 
CORPORATION) 
FORMERXBC FLOW SERVICES - 
WISCONSIN INC. (FORMERLY XBC 
FLOW SERVICES – WISCONSIN INC.) 
CALIFORNIA COMPRESSION, LLC 
FORMERXBC SYSTEMS USA, LLC 
(FORMERLY XEBEC SYSTEMS USA, 
LLC) 
 

 
Sophie Courville-Le Bouyonnec | 514-909-6344 
scourville@osler.com  
Kathryn Esaw | 416-862-4905 
kesaw@osler.com  

Monitor / Contrôleur 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
La Tour Deloitte 
500 - 1190 Av. des Canadiens-de-
Montréal 
Montréal, QC H3B 0M7 
 
Jean-François Nadon | 514-390-0959 
jnadon@deloitte.ca 
Julie Mortreux | 514-393-5400 
jmortreux@deloitte.ca  
Frédéric Turbide | 514-393-5258 
fturbide@deloitte.ca  

McCarthy Tétrault LLP 
Attorneys for Monitor Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
2500 - 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Montréal, QC, H3B 0A2 
Jocelyn T. Perreault | 514-397-7092 
jperreault@mccarthy.ca 
Gabriel Faure | 514-397-4182 
gfaure@mccarthy.ca  
Marc-Étienne Boucher | 514-397-5463 
meboucher@mccarthy.ca  
notification@mccarthy.ca  

Other Parties / Autres parties 

National Bank of Canada 
600 De La Gauchetière St. West 
Montréal, Québec, H3B 4L2 

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Attorneys for National Bank of Canada 
900 - 1000 De La Gauchetière St. West 
Montréal QC H3B 5H4 
 
Isabelle Desharnais | 514-954-3134 
idesharnais@blg.com  
 
Kevin Mailloux | 514-879-1212 
kmailloux@blg.com  

Export Development Canada 
800 Rue du Square-Victoria #4520  
Montréal, Québec, H4Z 1A1 
514-842-3261 

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 
Attorneys for Export Development Canada 
Complexe Jules-Dallaire / Tour Norton Rose 
1500 - 2828 Laurier Boulevard 
Québec QC G1V 0B9 
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Richter Inc. 
181 Bay Street, Suite 3320 
Bay Wellington Tower 
Toronto  Ontario  M5J 2T3 
 
Karen Kimel | 416-488-2345 #2357 
kkimel@richter.ca  
 
Adam Sherman | 416-642-4836 
asherman@richter.ca  
 
Financial Advisor to Export Development 
Canada 

Christian Roy | 418-640-5000 
christian.roy@nortonrosefulbright.com  
 
Samuel Perron | 418-640-5932 
samuel.perron@nortonrosefulbright.com  
 

Caisse de dépôt et placement du 
Québec 
Édifice Jacques-Parizeau 
1000, place Jean-Paul-Riopelle 
Montréal, Québec, H2Z 2B3 
 

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 
2500 - 1 Place Ville Marie 
Montréal, Québec H3B 1R1 
 
Guillaume Pierre Michaud | 514-847-4417 
guillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com  

Fonds de Solidarité des travailleurs 
FTQ 
200 - 545 boulevard Crémazie Est 
Montréal, QC H2M 2W4 
 
Caroline Dion | 514-383-8383 
 
cdion@fondsftq.com  

Blake, Cassels & Graydon S.E.N.C.R.L./s.r.l. 
1, Place Ville Marie, bureau 3000 
Montréal, QC H3B 4N8 
 
Sébastien Guy | 514-982-4020 
Sebastien.guy@blakes.com  
 
Eric Stachecki | 514-982-4101 
Eric.stachecki@blakes.com  

Class Action Plaintiffs KND Law LLP 
Counsel for class action plaintiffs 
1186 Eglinton Ave W. 
Toronto, Ontario M6C 2E3 
 
Eli Karp | 416-537-3529 #1 
ek@knd.law  
 
Sage Nematollahi | 416-537-3529 #2 
sn@knd.law  
 
Lex Group LLP 
Counsel for class action plaintiffs 
4101 Sherbrooke St. West 
Westmount, Québec H3Z 1A7 
 
David Assor | 514-451-5500 
davidassor@lexgroup.ca  

mailto:kkimel@richter.ca
mailto:asherman@richter.ca
mailto:christian.roy@nortonrosefulbright.com
mailto:samuel.perron@nortonrosefulbright.com
mailto:guillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com
mailto:cdion@fondsftq.com
mailto:Sebastien.guy@blakes.com
mailto:Eric.stachecki@blakes.com
mailto:ek@knd.law
mailto:sn@knd.law
mailto:davidassor@lexgroup.ca


- 4 - 
 
 
Class Action Underwriters 
 
Desjardins Securities Inc. 
TD Securities Inc. 
National Bank Financial Inc. 
Canaccord Genuity Group Inc. 
Raymond James Ltd. 
Beacon Securities Limited 
Stifel Nicolaus Canada Inc. 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
C.P. 242, Tour de la Bourse 
3500 - 800 rue du Square-Victoria 
Montréal QC H4Z 1E9 
 
Brandon Farber | 514-397-5179 
bfarber@fasken.com 
 
Sebastien Richemont | 514-397-5121 
srichemont@fasken.com  

Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. Langlois LLP 
1250 René-Levesque Blvd. West, 20th Floor 
Montreal, Quebec H3B 4W8 
 
Gerry Apostolatos | 514-282-7831 
gerry.apostolatos@langlois.ca  
notificationmtl@langlois.ca 
 

ARNSBY, Mr. Simon 
simon.arnsby@273capital.com  
  

 

Aventura Construction Corp. Goetz Fitzpatrick LLP 
One Penn Plaza 
Suite 3100 
New York, NY 10119 
 
Michael Fleishman | 212-695-8100, #319 
mfleishman@goetzfitz.com  
 
Gary M. Kushner | 212-695-8100, #338 
gkushner@goetzfitz.com  

Brightmark Miller Canfield LLP 
2500 - 150 West Jefferson 
Detroit, Michigan 48226 United States  
Stephen S. LaPlante | 313-496-8478 
laplante@millercanfield.com  

Cadet Sheet Metal, Inc Kugler Kandestin S.E.N.C.R.L. / LLP 
1170 - 1, Place Ville-Marie 
Montréal, QC H3B 2A7 
Gerald F. Kandestin | 514-360-8869 
gkandestin@kklex.com  

Ekona Power inc. Blakes Cassels & Graydon 
4000 - 199 Bay Street 
Toronto ON M5L 1A9  
 
Linc Rogers | 1-416-863-4168 
linc.rogers@blakes.com 
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Jake Harris | 1-416-863-2523 
jake.harris@blakes.com  

Forum US Inc. WITTEN LLP 
2500 Canadian Western Bank Place 
10303 Jasper Avenue  
Edmonton, AB T5J 3N6 
 
Crystal Jensen | 780-701-3136 
cjensen@wittenlaw.com  
Bren Cargill | 780-701-3776 
bcargill@wittenlaw.com  

Gardner Denver inc. McMillan LLP 
2700 – 1000, rue Sherbrooke Ouest 
Montréal, QC H3A 3G4 
 
Me Emile Catimel-Marchand | 514 987-5031  
emile.catimel-marchand@mcmillan.ca 
 
Me Jeffrey Levine | 416 865-7791 
jeffrey.levine@mcmillan.ca 

Haffner Energy Langlois Avocats s.e.n.c.r.l. 
2820 Laurier Blvd.,13th Floor 
Québec, QC G1V 0C1 
Charles Lapointe | 418-650 7016 
Charles.Lapointe@langlois.ca  
 
Éric Savard | 418 650-7015 
eric.savard@langlois.ca  

JNK Heaters Co. Ltd. DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
1000, 250 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0C1 
 
Carole J. Hunter | 403-698-8782 
carole.hunter@dlapiper.com  

KeyBank National Association Miller Thomson LLP 
700 – 9th Avenue S.W., Suite 3000 
Calgary, AB T2P 3V4 
 
Nicole T. Taylor-Smith | 403-206-6313 
ntaylorsmith@millerthomson.com  

Miller Thomson LLP 
3700 - 1000, rue de La Gauchetière Ouest 
Montréal, QCH3B 4W5 
Bertrand Giroux | 514-879-4071 
bgiroux@millerthomson.com  
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London RNG Project I LP Miller Thomson LLP  

One London Place 
2010 - 255 Queens Avenue 
London, ON N6A 5R8 
 
Manav Singhla | 416-595-7947 
msinghla@millerthomson.com  
Barry Cleaver | 519-931-3570 
bcleaver@millerthomson.com  

Midwest Automation And Custom 
Fabrication 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
1400 - 1501 McGill College Avenue 
Montreal, QC H3A 3M8 
 
Mélanie Martel | 514-392-8443 
melanie.martel@dlapiper.com  

Oak Valley Energy, LLC Lerners LLP 
1500 - 225 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5V 3M2 
Domenico Magisano | 416-601-4121 
dmagisano@lerners.ca  

RCG-USA LLC Baker & McKenzie LLP  
181 Bay Street, Suite 2100  
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3  
 
Michael Nowina | 416-865-2312 
michael.nowina@bakermckenzie.com  

Kurt SORSCHAK Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP  
4000 - 199 Bay Street, 
Toronto ON M5L 1A9 
Chris Burr | 416-863-3261 
chris.burr@blakes.com  
  

Rexnord Industries, LLC Kohner, Mann & Kailas, S.C. 
4650 N. Port Washington Rd. 
Washington Bldg., 2nd Floor 
Milwaukee, WI  53212-1059 USA 
 
Samuel C. Wisotzkey | 414-961-4831 
swisotzkey@kmksc.com  

Shanghaui Liuhuan Investment Co Spiegel Sohmer LLP 
1255, rue Peel, bureau 1000 
Montréal, Québec, H3B 2T9 
 
Adam Spiro | 514-360-7919 | C: 514- 885-1222  
a.spiro@krblaw.ca 
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Sullair Goodmans LLP 

Bay Adelaide Centre 
3400 - Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 
Brandan O’Neill | 416-849-6017 
boneill@goodmans.ca  

Wagner Equipment Co. Kugler Kandestin S.E.N.C.R.L. / LLP 
1170 - 1, Place Ville-Marie 
Montréal, QC H3B 2A7 
Gerald F. Kandestin | 514-360-8869 
gkandestin@kklex.com  
Jeremy Cuttler | 514-360-8874 
jcuttler@kklex.com  

Wisconsin Compressed Air 
Corporation (The) 

Gowling WLG (Canada) S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l. 
3700 - 1, Place Ville Marie 
Montréal QC H3B 3P4 
 
Maxime Champagne | 514 392 9592 
maxime.champagne@gowlingwlg.com 
Rachid Benmokrane | 514-392-9516 
rachid.benmokrane@gowlingwlg.com 

 

His Majesty In Right of Ontario  
Represented By The Minister of  
Finance - Insolvency Unit 
11-777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 
 
Leslie Crawford 
leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 
 
Copy to | insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

 

Canada Revenue Agency 
c/o Ministry of Justice of Canada 
Tax Litigation Directorate 
200 René Lévesque Blvd. West 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 
East Tower, 9th Floor 
Montréal, QC  H2Z 1X4 
 
Kim Sheppard | 514-283-8460 
kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca 
 
Audrey Turcotte-Bourgeois | 438-334-
4785 
Audrey.Turcotte@justice.gc.ca  
 
Rim Afegrouch | 438-337-3563 
Rim.Afegrouch@justice.gc.ca 
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NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-
Tax@justice.gc.ca 

Revenu Québec 
c/o Larivière Meunier 
3800 De Marly Street 
Secteur 5-2-8 
Québec, QC G1X 4A5 
 
Daniel Cantin | 418-652-5245 
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca 
 
Jean-Claude Gaudette | 514-287-8154 
jean-claude.gaudette@revenuquebec.ca 
 
Notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca 
Notif-quebec@revenuquebec.ca 

 

Ministry Of Justice And Attorney 
General 
Legal Services Branch, Revenue & 
Taxation 
PO BOX 9289 STN PROV GOVT, 
Victoria, British Columbia V8W 9J7 
400 - 1675 Douglas Street 
Victoria BC  V8W 2G5 
 
Aaron Welch | 250 356-8589 
Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca 
 
Isabel Gowda | 250 356-8425 
Isabel.Gowda@gov.bc.ca  
 
Revenue and Taxation Group, Legal 
Services Branch 
AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca  

 

1396905 B.C. LTD. Spruce Notary & Legal 
101 – 9th Avenue S 
Cranbrook, BC V1C 2M1 
Russell W. Sheppard | 250-489-3334 
russ@sprucelegal.ca  

Trillium USA Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 
1, Place Ville Marie, Bureau 3000 
Montréal, QC H3B 4N8  
 
Bernard Boucher | 514-982-4006 
bernard.boucher@blakes.com  
Philippe Dubois | 514-982-4290 
philippe.dubois@blakes.com  
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mailto:russ@sprucelegal.ca
mailto:bernard.boucher@blakes.com
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Emails / Courriels 
 
sabitan@osler.com; jmorissette@osler.com; ikravtsov@osler.com; scourville@osler.com; 
kesaw@osler.com; jperreault@mccarthy.ca; gfaure@mccarthy.ca; meboucher@mccarthy.ca; 
cbergeron@mccarthy.ca; notification@mccarthy.ca; christian.roy@nortonrosefulbright.com; 
samuel.perron@nortonrosefulbright.com; idesharnais@blg.com; kmailloux@blg.com; 
jnadon@deloitte.ca; jmortreux@deloitte.ca; fturbide@deloitte.ca; leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca; Audrey.Turcotte@justice.gc.ca; 
NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca; danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca; jean-
claude.gaudette@revenuquebec.ca; Notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca; Notif-
quebec@revenuquebec.ca; Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca; Isabel.Gowda@gov.bc.ca; 
AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca; kkimel@richter.ca; asherman@richter.ca; 
guillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com; cdion@fondsftq.com; ek@knd.law; sn@knd.law; 
davidassor@lexgroup.ca;; laplante@millercanfield.com; msinghla@millerthomson.com; 
bcleaver@millerthomson.com; gkandestin@kklex.com; jcuttler@kklex.com; 
mfleishman@goetzfitz.com; gkushner@goetzfitz.com; simon.arnsby@273capital.com; 
bfarber@fasken.com; srichemont@fasken.com; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; 
boneill@goodmans.ca; Charles.Lapointe@langlois.ca; eric.savard@langlois.ca; 
maxime.champagne@gowlingwlg.com; rachid.benmokrane@gowlingwlg.com; 
cjensen@wittenlaw.com; dmagisano@lerners.ca; linc.rogers@blakes.com; jake.harris@blakes.com; 
chris.burr@blakes.com; ntaylorsmith@millerthomson.com; bgiroux@millerthomson.com; 
emile.catimel-marchand@mcmillan.ca; jeffrey.levine@mcmillan.ca; 
michael.nowina@bakermckenzie.com; bcargill@wittenlaw.com; melanie.martel@dlapiper.com; 
swisotzkey@kmksc.com; Sebastien.guy@blakes.com; Eric.stachecki@blakes.com; 
russ@sprucelegal.ca; gerry.apostolatos@langlois.ca; notificationmtl@langlois.ca;; 
Rim.Afegrouch@justice.gc.ca; a.spiro@krblaw.ca; bernard.boucher@blakes.com; 
philippe.dubois@blakes.com  
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